

Eric J. Neiman, OSB #823513

Eric.Neiman@lewisbrisbois.com

Emma P. Pelkey, OSB #144029

Emma.Pelkey@lewisbrisbois.com

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 900

Portland, Oregon 97204-2025

Telephone: 971.712.2800

Facsimile: 971.712.2801

Misha Isaak, OSB #086430

MIsaak@perkinscoie.com

Alex Van Rysselberghe, OSB #174836

AVanRysselberghe@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE, LLP

1120 NW Couch Street, Tenth Floor

Portland, OR 97209

Telephone: 503.727.2000

Facsimile: 503.727.2222

Attorneys for Intervenors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON,
METROPOLITAN PUBLIC DEFENDER
SERVICES, INC. and A.J. MADISON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PATRICK ALLEN, in his official capacity as
head of the Oregon Health Authority, and
DOLORES MATTEUCCI, in her official
capacity as Superintendent of the Oregon State
Hospital,

Defendants,

Case No. 3:02-cv-00339-MO (Lead Case)
Case No. 3:21-cv-01637-MO (Member
Case)

**MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE
AUGUST 16, 2022 INJUNCTION, AND
DISSOLVE OR MODIFY THE
SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 INJUNCTION**

**By Intervenors Legacy Emanuel
Hospital & Health Center d/b/a Unity
Center For Behavioral Health, Legacy
Health System, PeaceHealth, and
Providence Health & Services – Oregon**

MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE
AUGUST 16, 2022 INJUNCTION,
AND DISSOLVE OR MODIFY THE
SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 INJUNCTION

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 900
Portland, Oregon 97204-2025
Telephone: 971.712.2800 • Fax 971.712.2801

PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, Oregon 97209-4128
Phone: +1.503.727.2000 • Fax: +1.503.727.2222

and

LEGACY EMANUEL HOSPITAL &
HEALTH CENTER d/b/a UNITY CENTER
FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, LEGACY
HEALTH SYSTEM, PEACEHEALTH, and
PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES –
OREGON,

Intervenors.

Oral argument requested

MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE
AUGUST 16, 2022 INJUNCTION,
AND DISSOLVE OR MODIFY THE
SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 INJUNCTION

4874-0488-2741.1 1
158426494.1

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 900
Portland, Oregon 97204-2025
Telephone: 971.712.2800 • Fax 971.712.2801

PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, Oregon 97209-4128
Phone: +1.503.727.2000 • Fax: +1.503.727.2222

Table of Contents

	Page
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The September 1 injunction should be dissolved or at least modified.....	6
1. The injunction unlawfully prioritizes aid-and-assist patients over civilly committed patients and violates civilly committed patients’ constitutional rights.....	6
2. The injunction violates Oregon’s civil commitment laws.....	9
3. The injunction will cause workplace violence in acute care hospitals.....	10
4. The injunction is harmful to the community.....	12
5. The expedited admission policy has already proved unworkable.....	14
6. Dr. Pinals’ report did not limit admission for civilly committed patients.....	15
7. If the September 1 injunction is not dissolved, it should be modified to protect the rights of civilly committed individuals.....	15
B. The August 16 injunction should be dissolved.....	15
1. The Anti-Injunction Act precludes the August 16 injunction.....	15
a. Congress did not expressly authorize such an injunction.....	17
b. An injunction is not necessary in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction.....	17
c. The relitigation exception does not apply.....	18

d. No exception to the Anti-Injunction Act applies in this case.	19
2. The Younger abstention doctrine precludes the August 16 injunction.	19
3. The O’Shea abstention doctrine precludes the August 16 injunction.	23
4. The August 16 injunction does not comply with Rule 65.	25
a. The intervenors did not receive notice.	25
b. The August 16 injunction lacks the required specificity.	27
c. The August 16 injunction impermissibly binds non-parties.	28
5. The August 16 injunction is an extraordinary, unwarranted remedy.	29
a. There was no likelihood of success on the merits.	29
b. Irreparable harm was not established.	30
c. The public consequence of the injunction heavily weighs against it.	31
6. The August 16 injunction overrules binding state court precedent.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

Table of Authorities

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Alton Box Bd. Co. v. Esprit de Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281, 90 S. Ct. 1739, 26 L. Ed. 2d 234 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Bowman v. Matteucci</i> , 3:21-cv-01637, 2021 WL 5316440 (D. Or. Nov. 15, 2021)	3, 8, 9
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140, 108 S. Ct. 1684, 100 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Dakota Med., Inc. v. RehabCare Grp., Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15972 (E.D. Ca. Jan. 30, 2018).....	19
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212, 65 S. Ct. 1130, 89 L. Ed. 1566 (1945).....	28
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 682 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972).....	25
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423, 94 S. Ct. 1113, 39 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1974).....	25, 27
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. Owens</i> , 189 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1951)	16

<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	32
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	8
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 425 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (3rd Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327, 97 S. Ct. 1211, 51 L. Ed. 2d 376 (1977).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669, 38 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1974).....	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Ohlinger v. Watson</i> , 652 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 1519, 95 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1987).....	21
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Prudential Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. v. PPR Realty, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997)	16

<i>Sandpiper Village Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473, 94 S. Ct. 713, 38 L. Ed. 2d 661 (1974).....	27
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Zamora-Skaar</i> , 308 Or. App. 337 (2020).....	32
<i>United States v. 14.02 Acres of Land</i> , 547 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 344 Or. 45, 176 P.3d 1255 (2008)	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37, 91 S. Ct. 746, 27 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1971).....	passim
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100, 89 S. Ct. 1562, 23 L. Ed. 2d 129 (1969).....	28
<i>Zepeda v. United States Immigration Service</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985)	28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2283	16, 17, 19
Anti-Injunction Act.....	passim
ORS 137.700(2)	5
ORS 161.370.....	32
ORS 426.060(2)	9, 27
ORS 426.225(1)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	passim
--------------------------	--------

Fed. R. Evid. 20122
<https://www.oregon.gov/oha/OSH/Documents/OSH-mink-mosman-FAQ.pdf>.....22
Local Rule 7-1.....1
